®
PROFESSIONAL POWER AMPLIFIER
P7000
Installation & Operation
PROFESSIONAL POWER AMPL
nova
trans DESIGNED AND
ASSEMBLED IN THE

we developed our proprietary DIABLO (Dynamically Invariant A-B Linear Operation, patent application in process)
circuit to satisfy the current headroom requirements. DIABLO does this by smoothly and continuously varying the
current transfer ratios of the two transconductance paths, under the control of the signal current itself. This
implementation allows the current transfer ratio of one path to be smoothly and continuously reduced to zero while the
other path is smoothly and continuously increased by a factor of two. This yields an additional 14dB of current headroom
to drive the MOSFETs. The result is a dramatic reduction in high frequency distortion, combined with improved
ultrasonic stability.
The P7000 has the highest power rating of any amplifier utilizing the basic trans•nova principle. Designers of systems
with high power requirements can now take advantage of the natural and realistic reproduction characteristic of the
trans•nova circuit topology.
– 7 –
PC BO A R D  LA Y O U T
– 10 –
P A R T S  L I S T
DESIGNATOR VALUE PART #
R70 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R71 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R72 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R73 68, 1/4W RM/4-680C
R74 51, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-510C
R75 51, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-510C
R76 11.8k, 1/10W, 1% RM/10-1182B
R77 20k, 1/10W, 1% RM/10-2002B
R78 10M, 1/10W, 5% RM/10-106B
R79 11.8k, 1/10W, 1% RM/10-1182B
R80 20k, 1/10W, 1% RM/10-2002B
R81 10M, 1/10W, 5% RM/10-106B
R82 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R83 10k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-103C
R84 2k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-202C
R85 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R86 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R87 4.7k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-472C
R88 1.74k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-1741C
R89 6.8k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-682C
R90 10k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-103C
R91 15k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-153C
R92 4.7k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-472C
R93 22k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-223C
R94 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R95 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R96 22k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-223C
R97 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R98 4.7k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-472C
R99 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R123 2k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-202C
R124 820, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-821C
R127 2k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-202C
R128 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R129 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R130 2k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-202C
R131 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R132 1.5k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-152C
R133 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R134 47.5, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-0475C
R135 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R136 200 Trim Pot RVH-201
R138 47.5, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-0475C
R139 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R140 0, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-000C
R141 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R159 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R164 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
C1 680pF, 100V CDS-681DBAA
C2 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C3 4700µF, 100V, Electrolytic CERS-478E
C4 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C5 4700µF, 100V, Electrolytic CERS-478E
C6 270pF, 50V CDS-271CAAA
C7 270pF, 50V CDS-271CAAA
C8 27pF, 100V CDS-270DAAA
C9 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C10 4700µF, 100V, Electrolytic CERS-478E
C11 4700µF, 100V, Electrolytic CERS-478E
C12 4700µF, 100V, Electrolytic CERS-478E
C13 470µF, 50V, Electrolytic CER-477C-024
C14 470µF, 50V, Electrolytic CER-477C-024
C15 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C16 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C17 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C18 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C19 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C20 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
DESIGNATOR VALUE PART #
ALL RESISTORS IN OHMS
R1 56.2k, 1/4W, 1% RMP/4 5622-03
R2 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R3 47k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-473C
R4 47k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-473C
R5 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R6 280, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-2800C
R7 2.15k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-2151C
R8 200 Trim Pot RVH-201
R9 2.26k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-2261C
R10 28k, 1/4W, 1% RMP/4-2802
R11 300k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-304C
R12 28k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-2802C
R13 470k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-474C
R14 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R15 3.3M, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-335C
R16 4.7k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-472C
R17 10k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-103C
R18 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R19 604k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-6043C
R20 45.3k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4532C
R21 2.2M, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-225C
R22 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R23 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R24 10k Pot, Dual RV-0818
R25 1k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-102C
R26 2.2M, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-225C
R27 316, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3160C
R28 316, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3160C
R29 3.92k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3921C
R30 3.92k, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-3921C
R31 0, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-000C
R32 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R33 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C

R57 10k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-103C
R58 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R59 10k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-103C
R60 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R61 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R62 2.2M, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-225C
R63 10k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-103C
R64 100k, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-104C
R65 475, 1/4W, 1% RM/4-4750C
R66 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
R67 220, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-221C
R68 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
R69 100, 1/4W, 5% RM/4-101C
– 11 –
DESIGNATOR VALUE PART #
C21 10µF, 16V, Electrolytic CER-106SM
C22 10µF, 16V, Electrolytic CER-106SM
C23 0.47µF, 50V CYV-474-024
C24 0.47µF, 50V CYV-474-024
C25 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C26 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C27 4700µF, 100V, Electrolytic CERS-478E
C28 47µF, 16V, Electrolytic CER-476-024
C29 10µF, 50V, Electrolytic CER-106C-024
C30 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C31 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C32 27pF, 50V CDS-270CAAA
C33 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C34 27pF, 50V CDS-270CAAA
C35 22pF, 500V, Mica CM-220-024
C36 47pF, 500V, Mica CM-470-024
C37 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C38 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C39 1.0µF, 50V, Electrolytic CER-105CSM
C40 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C42 0.01µF, 1kV, Disk CD-103/20-024
C43 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C44 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C45 100pF, 50V CDS-101CAAA
C46 22pF, 500V, Mica CM-220-024
C47 0.047µF, 50V CDS-473CBBA
C48 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C49 0.1µF, 50V CDS-104CCDB
C50 27pF, 100V CDS-270DAAA
C112 100µF, 25V, Electrolytic CER-107A-024
C113 100µF, 25V, Electrolytic CER-107A-024
C114 100pF, 50V CDS-101CAAA
C115 100pF, 50V CDS-101CAAA
C116 0.047µF, 50V CDS-473CBBA